provisions in the Protective Order issued by 
the EEOC AJ in the administrative case will 
continue to govern materials used in the 
mediation, negotiation, and administration of 
the Settlement Agreement. 

Under the Settlement Agreement, class 
counsel has designated the sum of three 
million nine hundred sixty-six thousand six 
hundred sixty-six dollars ($3,966,666) to be 
allocated to a Litigation Fund for attorneys’ 
fees, costs and expenses out of the Agency’s 
total payment of $11.5 million. In addition to 
attorney fees, this sum covers such items as 
the cost of the services of expert witnesses, 
deposition transcripts, travel, and mediation.